Exhibit Name: Commodities Allowing Multiple Insurance In Force P14 Records
Exhibit Number: P14-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Insurance in Force Version: Draft
Record Code: P14 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Commodity
Insurance Plan
Code
Location State

Texas Citrus Trees
HIP-WI (Plan 37)
Type Code is required. If a producer elects a
different Price Election Percent by Type Code, a
separate "P14" Insurance In force record must be
submitted.
40 48 Texas HIP-WI (Plan 37)
Tobacco
90 All states where
offer is available
SCO (Plan 31)
HIP-WI (Plan 37)
ECO (Plan 87)
Page 16 of 20
Exhibit Name: Commodities Allowing Multiple Insurance In Force P14 Records
Exhibit Number: P14-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Insurance in Force Version: Draft
Record Code: P14 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Commodity
Insurance Plan
Code
Location State
Code Commodity Rule  Endorsements
Insurance Option
Code
High-Risk Land Exclusion
Option (HRLEO)
LP Option
HB Option
Area Risk Protection
(04, 05, 06)
This option is applicable anywhere the high-risk land classification is provided in the actuarial
documents. Insureds that elect the High-Risk Land Exclusion Option may insure high-risk land
under a CAT policy. The CAT policy is considered a separate crop for administrative fee, unit
division, added land, and all other insurance purposes.
A Practice Code must be submitted on the "P14" to elect separate coverage levels by irrigation
practice when Insurance Option Code contains LP (Coverage Level by Irrigation Practice option).
If a producer selects the HB Insurance Option Code, a separate "P14" record must be submitted; one
for the Base policy and one for the HRLEO policy. When Insurance Option Code equals HB the
insured cannot choose a CAT level coverage.
When HRLEO is Plan 01 then non-HRLEO must be Plan "01", "02", or "03". When HRLEO is Plan
"02" or "03" then non-HRLEO must be the same Plan "02" or "03" respectively. When HRLEO is
Plan "31" then non-HRLEO must be Plan "31", "32", or "33". When HRLEO is Plan "32" or "33"
then non-HRLEO must be the same Plan "32" or "33" respectively. When HRLEO is Plan "67",
then non-HRLEO must be Plan "67", "68", or "69". When HRLEO is Plan "68" or "69", then non
HRLEO must be the same Plan "68" or "69" respectively. When HRLEO is Plan "87" then non-
HRLEO must be Plan "87", "88", or "89". When HRLEO is Plan "88" or "89" then non-HRLEO
must be the same Plan "88" or "89" respectively. When HRLEO is Plan "77" then non-HRLEO must
be the same Plan "77" if both have Underlying/Base Plan "02".
If a producer selects a different Coverage Level or Protection Factor by Type Code and Practice
Code, a separate "P14" Insurance In force record must be submitted.
General Rules
Page 17 of 20
Exhibit Name: Commodities Allowing Multiple Insurance In Force P14 Records
Exhibit Number: P14-1 Reinsurance Year: 2027
Record Name: Insurance in Force Version: Draft
Record Code: P14 Release Date: 4/23/2026
Commodity
Insurance Plan
Code
Location State
Code Commodity Rule  Endorsements
Insurance Option
Code
HIP-WI (37)
FIP-SI (38)
Margin Protection
(16, 17)
PACE (26, 27, 28)
A separate "P14" Insurance In force record must be submitted for each Underlying policy "P14"
submitted.